NOTICE OF MEETING

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Monday, 17th July, 2017, 6.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood
Green, N22 8LE

Members: Councillors Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair),
Kirsten Hearn, Emine Ibrahim and Tim Gallagher

Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Yvonne Denny (Co-opted Member - Church
Representative (CofE)), Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative) and
Uzma Naseer (Parent Governor Representative)

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on.

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.

(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with at item 14 below).

Haringey



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who att
[...]
t (HRA) revenue outturn. It also provides explanations of significant
under/overspendings

UPDATED TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2017/18
- 2019/20 (PAGES 53 - 128)

The report sets out the updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement
and Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 — 2019/20 to OSC before it is presented
to Corporate Committee and then Full Council for final approval.

SCRUTINY REVIEW ON FEAR OF CRIME (PAGES 129 - 164)

The report sets out the findings of the review by the Environment &
Community Safety Scrutiny Panel into fear of crime.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 (PAGES 165 -
194)

The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report details the work of the five scrutiny
bodies in Haringey, and the North Central London Joint Health OSC.

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (PAGES 195 - 226)

The report outlines the indicative 2016/17 scrutiny work programme for
approval by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at item 2 above.
FUTURE MEETINGS

To note the dates of future meetings:

16™ October 2017
21% November 2017
16" January 2018
29" January 2018
26" March 2018

Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 2957

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: philip.slawther@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan

Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ
Friday, 07 July 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2017, 19:00

PRESENT:

Councillors: Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair),
Kirsten Hearn, Emine Ibrahim, Yvonne Denny and Barbara Blake.

Co-opted Members: Yvonne Denny

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect
of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the
info
[...]
d to
recommendation 14 of the report and that Cabinet be asked to note its contents.

RESOLVED

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the findings of the
Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel at Table 1 of the report.

That, with the Committee’s comments and amendments incorporated, the
report be submitted to Cabinet, on 3" July for response.

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME DEVELOPMENT 2017/18

The Chair of OSC introduced the report as set out.

The Chair of the Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel advised the Committee
that the panel would be focusing on three main projects this year:

Supporting asylum seeking and refugee children
Care leavers
Restorative Justice

The Chair of OSC advised the Committee that the terms of reference for the Parks
scrutiny project was being developed and would be available shortly.

RESOLVED

To agree the outline work programme for Overview and Scrutiny for 2017-18 as
per paragraph 4.7 of the report;

To approve the draft Scope and Terms of Reference for the Environment
and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel’s review of Residential Street
Sweeping, attached at Appendix A

COMPLAINTS UPDATE

This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. (Action: Clerk).



Page 8

45. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.

46. FUTURE MEETINGS
That the future meeting dates be noted:

17" July 2017

16™ October 2017
215 November 2017
16" January 2018
29" January 2018
26™ March 2018

CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright



Page 9 Agenda Item 7

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HOUSING AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY
PANEL HELD ON MONDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2017, 6.35 - 10.10 pm

PRESENT:
Councillors: Emine Ibrahim (Chair), John Bevan, Martin Newton and Zena Brabazon
ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor:  Joe Goldberg, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Social Inclusion
and Sustainability

13. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the 
[...]

Page 20

26. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.

27. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to item 14 as shown on the agenda in respect of
future meeting dates, and Members noted the information contained therein’.

CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim



Page 21 Agenda Item 8

Report for: Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 17 July 2017
Item number: 8
Title: Corporate Plan 2015-18 Priority performance update on Building a

Stronger Haringey Together- June 2017

| 4 (BRY 7
LBy (€ ’/< AMNAE

Report
authorised by : Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director, Commissioning
Lead Officer: Margaret Gallagher, Corporate Performance & Business

Intelligence Manager
margaret.qgallagher@haringey.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: All

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Non key

1. Background

1.1. The Council introduced a new approach to performance management which
allows residents and others to easily track the Council’s performance against
five core areas of the Corporate Plan and hold it to account.

1.2. This report covers the seventh update and publication of priority dashboards,
the original launch was in October 2015. It informs the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee of performance against the outcomes and strategic priorities in the
Corporate Plan 2015-18, reflecting the latest data available as at June 2017. It
provides an overview of key performance trends and an assessment of
progress against targets and objectives on an exception basis.

1.3. The Priority Dashboards and trajectories illustrate progress towards our goals in
Building a Stronger Haringey Together and report performance in an outcome-
focused and transparent way.

1.4. The Committee has considered their role in scrutinising and supporting
performance improvement and systems have been put in place to ensure that
this evidence base is used to inform the Overview and Scrutiny work
programme. All Scrutiny Panels have had an opportunity to review performance
using the current data as published in the Priorit
[...]
t and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel
020 8489 2921
rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk

Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel
020 8489 6950
christian.scade@haringey.gov.uk

For general information or enquiries:
scrutiny@haringey.gov.uk

Overview and Scrutiny
5" Floor

River Park House
Wood Green

London

N22 8HQ

@
www.haringey.gov.uk arInHE7

LONDON


mailto:michael.kay@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:christian.scade@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:christian.scade@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@haringey.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 195 Agenda ltem 13

Report for: Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 17 July 2017

Title: Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18
Report

authorised by : Michael Kay, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Lead Officer: Christian Scade, Principal Scrutiny Officer

Tel: 020 8489 2933, Email: christian.scade@haringey.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: N/A

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: N/A

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1  Following a wide ranging consultation exercise, this report outlines the
indicative 2017/18 scrutiny work programme for approval by the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee (OSC).

2. Recommendations
2.1  That the Committee:

(a) Discuss and agree the indicative scrutiny work programme for the scrutiny
panels 2017/18 attached at Appendix 1, having consided the Committee’s
work programme at its June meeting.

(b) Discuss and agree the draft scope and terms of reference for the
Committee’s inquiry into Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings and the
Environment and Community Safety’s review on Parks, as set out at
Appendix 2.

(c) To note the briefing for Members on suicide prevention, as attached at
Appendix 3. This follows the letter from the Chair of the Commons’ Health
Select Committee on Councils’ scrutiny role in relation to suicide prevention
plans, and will be taken forward by the Adults and Health Panel.

(d) To note that further review work will b
[...]
elf-harm prevention
component, community mental health and wellbeing interventions in more deprived areas of Haringey
etc. are picked up by implementation of Haringey’'s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Tamara Djuretic, Assistant Director of Public Health

Tamara.djuretic@haringey.gov.uk

16" May 2017

Haringey


mailto:Tamara.djuretic@haringey.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS
	8 Corporate Plan 2015-18 Priority performance update on Building a Stronger Haringey Together
	9 Provisional Outturn 2016/17
	10 Updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2017/18 - 2019/20
	10.2 Updated TMSS 2017
	10.3 TMSS Appendix 6

	11 Scrutiny Review on Fear of Crime
	11.2 Scrut Rev FoC Report Fin #3 (2)

	12 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17
	12.2 Annual Report 16_17 Appendix A

	13 Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 17TH JULY, 2017, 6.00 - 11.00 
pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Kirsten Hearn, Emine Ibrahim, Tim Gallagher. 
 
Also Present: Yvonne Denny and Luci Davin 
 
 
 
55. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the 
information contained therein. 
 

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received  
 

57. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised that a call-in had been received in respect of the decision of 
Cabinet on 3rd July 2017 to enter into legal agreements with the preferred bidder and 
establish the Haringey Development Vehicle.  
 
Under Paragraph 9, Part Four, Section H of the Council’s constitution: “Discussion of 
any called-in decisions shall precede all other substantive items on the agenda of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee”.  
 
*Clerk’s note: The Committee considered the call-in item as the first item of business, 
however these minutes follow the order of the agenda.* 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

59. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from Paul Burnham from Haringey Defend 
Council Housing in relation to the called-in decision by Cabinet to establish the HDV, 
who made the following points:   
 



 

 

a. The land assembly agreement did not contain a right of return for housing 
association tenants, instead the Council would have to make an extra payment 
for each tenant and their right of return. It was suggested that this was 
symptomatic of the power imbalance of the relationship between the Council 
and Lendlease. 

b. Lendlease did not believe in affordable homes. 
c. The documents presented to Cabinet did not show any tenure breakdown for 

Northumberland Park. 
d. The decision to enter into contract with Lendlease contradicted the Housing 

Strategy and other key Council policies, as a well as contradicting the key aims 
and principles of the Local Plan. 

e. The proposals outlined in the Cabinet report did not deliver what the Council 
said it would and the Committee was asked to send it back to Cabinet.    

 
In response to a request for clarification from the Committee, Mr Burnham 
acknowledged that, in relation to his point around tenures, he would have expected to 
see a breakdown of the number of social homes being built as part of the affordable 
housing strategy. In response to a request for further information around the alleged 
contradiction of Council polices and the proposals contained in the HDV, Mr Burnham 
advised that the Council was in the process of revising its estate renewal and 
rehousing policy to include a right of return for housing association tenants, which the 
HDV Land Assembly Agreement stated would not be offered for housing association 
tenants. 
 
 
The Committee then received a deputation from Phil Wilkinson, Phil Rose and Sam 
Leggatt on behalf of Stop the HDV, who made the following points: 

a. The voices of Northumberland Park Residents had been completely ignored. 
Ms Leggatt advised that she was a resident in Northumberland Park and had 
not been consulted on these proposals. 

b. It was unfair to expect members of the public to read and comprehend over 
1400 pages of documents in a week.  

c. Questions were raised as to why the demolition of the mosque   and the Asian 
centre on Caxton Road were not mentioned in the documents. 

d. Mr Wilkinson questioned the transparency of the process with the public, giving 
the example that he had submitted a Freedom of Information request and been 
told that there were no minutes of meetings held with Tottenham Hotspur 
Football Club. 

e. No comprehensive risk assessment had been publically disclosed and there 
were serious questions around a lack of due diligence. 

f. Alternative options should be examined. 
 
In response to a query from the Committee on whether undertaking consultation at 
this stage would be welcomed by residents, Ms Leggatt advised that she did not think 
there was much use doing so at this late stage. Ms Leggatt advised that the Council 
had set up a consultation area on Park Lane recently but that the whole process felt 
very late and out of touch. The Committee sought clarification on the link between the 
Spurs development and the HDV. Mr Wilkinson suggested that the timing was crucial 
and questioned whether the timing of the HDV was to accommodate a Spurs building 
schedule and whether that explained the seeming desire to push this through. 



 

 

Northumberland Park was adjacent to Spurs and Spurs owned a significant amount of 
land in the area, the value of which would be affected by redevelopment.  
 
The Committee received a deputation from Gail Wardman and Prof. Michael Edwards 
on behalf of Highgate residents, who made the following points: 

a. It was questioned whether the legal documents which established the HDV 
could be signed prior to the outcome of a Judicial Review.  

b. Concerns were raised about the amount of affordable housing units that would 
be built. 

c. Concerns were also raised about the likelihood of Crossrail 2 being built, given 
apparent divisions in the Westminster Cabinet. Furthermore, the efficacy of 
hinging schemes such as the HDV and the Wood Green Area Action Plan on 
Crossrail 2 as, even if it is introduced, it will not be in place until at least 2030. 

d. Proposals to increase the existing capacity on the Piccadilly line may 
undermine the need for Crossrail 2, further weakening some of the 
assumptions made around the HDV and the Wood Green AAP. 

e. It was questioned why the Wood Green site was favoured for Crossrail 2, if 
additional capacity can be found through upgrades to the Piccadilly line.  

 
60. MINUTES  

 
This item was deferred.  
 

61. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
This item was deferred.  
 

62. CORPORATE PLAN 2015-18 PRIORITY PERFORMANCE UPDATE ON BUILDING 
A STRONGER HARINGEY TOGETHER  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

63. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2016/17  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

64. UPDATED TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2017/18 - 
2019/20  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

65. SCRUTINY REVIEW ON FEAR OF CRIME  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

66. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

67. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  



 

 

 
In addition to the recommendations set out in the report, the Committee AGREED that 

Councillor Jennifer Mann be removed from the Housing and Regeneration scrutiny 

panel and that Cllr Adam Jogee be removed from the Environment & Community 

Safety scrutiny panel. 

RESOLVED 

I. To discuss and agree the indicative scrutiny work programme for the scrutiny 
panels 2017/18 attached at Appendix 1of the report, having considered the 
Committee’s work programme at its June meeting. 
 

II. To discuss and agree the draft scope and terms of reference for the 
Committee’s inquiry into Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings and the 
Environment and Community Safety’s review on Parks, as set out at 
Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

III. To note the briefing for Members on suicide prevention, as attached at 
Appendix 3 of the report. This follows the letter from the Chair of the Commons’ 
Health Select Committee on Councils’ scrutiny role in relation to suicide 
prevention plans, and will be taken forward by the Adults and Health Panel. 
 

IV. To note that further review work will be prepared and draft scopes referred 
to the Committee at future meetings. 

 
68. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
The call-in of the Cabinet’s decision of 3 July Haringey Development Vehicle: 

Financial Close and Establishment was accepted as a new item of urgent business. 

Stephen Lawrence Orumwense introduced the Monitoring Officer’s report setting out 

the process and the Monitoring Officer and chief finance officer’s view that this 

decision fell within the policy and budget framework. Following an outline of the 

process for the call-in meeting, and the possible outcomes available, the Chair invited 

Councillor Hare to set out why the signatories had requested the Cabinet decision be 

called in and the alternative action proposed.  

Cllr Bob Hare set out his reasons for the Call-in and stated that he did not claim that 
the decision was outside the policy or budget framework. He believed that the 
establishment of the HDV should be referred back to Full Council to reconsider the 
scheme and with a vote on a proposal not to proceed with the scheme. It was felt that 
the scheme was too risky and offered too few benefits and protections to existing 
leaseholders and tenants. The regeneration schemes brought about by the HDV 
would fail to deliver adequate numbers of genuinely affordable social housing and that 
existing leaseholders would not be able to afford homes on a redeveloped estate. 
 
Cllr Hare advised the Committee that the Liberal Democrats were concerned that a 
large amount of the papers recommending the Cabinet decision to form the HDV were 
exempt and had not been seen by the majority of Councillors. Furthermore, proposals 



 

 

for the HDV had failed to take into account the experiences of tenants and 
leaseholders from other similar schemes undertaken by different local authorities. Cllr 
Hare also advised the Committee that the Liberal Democrats were concerned with the 
choice of development partner, given their record on affordable housing, union 
blacklisting and over-charging of clients elsewhere. The timing of the proposals poor, 
given uncertainty around Crossrail 2 and the potential for a significant downturn in the 
housing market.  
 
The Committee clarified that, should the Call-in be referred to Full Council, it would 
simply entail Full Council scrutinising the decision rather than the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, and with the same available outcomes of the scrutiny. Full Council would 
not have the power to decide whether to proceed as Cabinet was responsible for 
taking executive decisions. Cllr Hare acknowledged the respective roles and functions 
of Cabinet and Full Council, but stated that the Liberal Democrats felt that the whole 
Council should be given a vote on it as it was probably the biggest and riskiest 
decision ever taken by Haringey.  
 
The Committee sought clarification around what aspect of the Member Agreement 
cast doubt on the guaranteed right of return. Cllr Hare responded that he was 
concerned with the prioritisation outlined in the documents for a single move from 
current accommodation, with any move away likely hindering a return, for example, 
once a child had been enrolled in a different school.  
 
The Chair invited Cllr Clive Carter to address the Committee in support of Councillor 
Hare’s call-in. Cllr Carter sought further information in regard to the wind-up transfer 
price, enquiring whether it would be a fixed amount or percentage. Cllr Carter also 
raised concerns regarding a proposal contained in the Cabinet report to acquire 
properties through a third party in order to avoid paying a premium and asked whether 
the Council were trying to deny property owners the true value of their homes or 
businesses.   
 
Cllr Strickland, the Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and Planning 
responded to the concerns raised, noting that the affordable housing grant had been 
significantly reduced by the coalition government and that this had put huge financial 
pressure on the provision of affordable homes. He also sought to reassure the 
Committee that the decision to establish the HDV had involved a detailed and 
deliberative two-year process which conformed to EU procurement regulations and 
had not been rushed in any way. 
 
Cllr Strickland expressed concern that residents did not feel like they had been heard 
and stated that, further to the Tottenham Futures consultation, the Council would 
continue to consult with residents. In addition, the Committee was advised that staff 
would continue work in Northumberland Park and engage with tenants and 
leaseholders. Cllr Strickland advised that he had been to a number of sessions at the 
consultation shop at Park Lane and met tenants to answer questions and discuss their 
concerns.  
 
The Committee heard that, despite there not being a document with the words risk 
assessment in the title, extensive work had been undertaken to understand and 
mitigate the level of risk involved and that risk was clearly one of the major issues that 



 

 

the Council had been working on throughout the development of the HDV. In 
response to concerns about the commitment to sustainability, the Committee heard 
that the HDV was committed to achieving a world leading sustainability accreditation.  
 
Cllr Strickland advised the Committee that the example of the Heygate estate was not 
comparable as it was not a joint venture, and in fact involved land being sold in its 
entirety to Lendlease, without a categorical right of return – an arrangement not being 
followed in Haringey. Cllr Strickland reiterated that a right of return for residents was 
absolutely guaranteed and that this was fundamental to the scheme. Cllr Strickland 
also advised the Committee that the HDV was one of several parts of a much bigger 
jigsaw to create new homes and jobs throughout the borough, including the 
establishment of the largest Housing Zone in London which also had a commitment to 
40% availability of affordable homes. 
 
Lyn Garner, Strategic Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development advised 
the Board that development was not predicated on the Crossrail 2 and that the Wood 
Green Area Action Plan was over a three to five year trajectory. In addition, no date 
had been given on the Piccadilly line upgrade. 
 
The Committee then put questions to the Cabinet Member. In response to further 
questions around the right of return, the Cabinet Member advised that the right of 
return was guaranteed and that tenants could be offered a new property within the 
same estate, which would entail a single move from the existing property to a new 
building without leaving the estate. It was reiterated that tenant choice was at the 
heart of these proposals and that, whilst tenants would be permitted to move off the 
estate if they wished, only the tenant themselves would be able to waive their right of 
return. In response to concerns about the difference between an assured and a 
secure tenancy, officers advised that they could not offer social tenancies as the HDV, 
rather than the Council, would be the landlord. Officers advised however, that there 
was specific provision within the Land Assembly Agreement that assured tenancies 
would be offered on the same terms as secured Council tenancies.  
 
Officers also advised that a guaranteed right of return would apply to both council 
tenants and housing association tenants. The responsibility for each category would 
be slightly different however, with the Council responsible for housing association 
tenants (in collaboration with the relevant housing association) and the HDV 
responsible for Council tenants (in collaboration with the Council).  
 
In response to a request for clarification on prioritisation or stipulations around a single 
move, officers advised that the aim of this was to reduce disturbance and wasted 
resources on multiple moves; the right of return remained absolute in any scenario. 
The Committee was informed that the phasing of development on a site-by-site basis 
would facilitate the tenants’ right to return to the same estate – effectively remaining 
on the same estate. The Committee were assured that no piece of land could be put 
into the HDV without it confirming to a long list of conditions, which included Cabinet 
approval.  
 
Cllr Strickland reiterated the principle of there being no net loss in the overall number 
of housing units, which was enshrined in the documents. The percentage of social and 
affordable housing units would not be known until the specific plans for each 



 

 

development site were drawn up. The Committee expressed concern about a failure 
to commit to a percentage of affordable homes available at target rents, particularly 
given the high numbers of social tenants currently residing in Northumberland Park. In 
response, Cllr Strickland advised that it was envisaged that there would be a dramatic 
increase in the number of all types of homes available in Northumberland Park, which 
could mean the number of homes available for affordable housing increasing but the 
proportion decreasing.  
 
The Committee raised concerns at the level of service charges set out in the 
documentation, noting the annual service charge for a 1 bed flat in an affordable unit 
was listed as £1440-£1580. Cllr Strickland agreed to write to Cllr Ibrahim to set out the 
level of service charges for two, three and four bed properties as well as setting out 
what that service charge would pay for.  (Action: Cllr Strickland).  
 
Concerns were also raised with the introduction of a VAT payment for the commercial 
portfolio. In response, the Committee was advised that the matter was still under 
consideration, but that if it were introduced it would be phased in over a period and 
that the 20% payment would not be due on day one. Furthermore, discussions were 
ongoing about what further mitigations could be brought in to support businesses, 
some of which were set out in the accompanying equalities impact assessment.  
 
In response to a question, Cllr Strickland set out that the arrangements for the HDV 
were sufficiently flexible to accommodate a change in national policy or if the level of 
affordable housing grant were increased. Cllr Strickland acknowledged the need to 
develop the requisite expertise both internally and externally to support the Council 
and also acknowledged the need to ensure that adequate support arrangements were 
developed to support Councillor engagement in the process.  
 
In response to further concerns around the nature of the relationship between 
Lendlease and the Council, it was emphasised that the HDV could only operate within 
the confines of a business plan, which would be agreed by Cabinet and subject to the 
usual scrutiny process. Further controls were available to the Council through its role 
as the Planning Authority and the process of granting planning permission for each 
site, which would take account of the provision of affordable housing in a development 
proposal.  
 
The Committee expressed concerns that the deal was heavily weighted in favour of 
Lendlease and cited the exclusivity clause and the fact that Lendlease would have 
significant say in the appointment of the independent verification team, as a 50/50 
partner. In response officers advised that, although the independent verification team 
would be appointed by the HDV Board, that only the Council representatives on the 
Board would be able to vote on those appointments.  
 
The Committee sought assurances over concerns raised by Cllr Carter around the 
HDV using intermediaries or third parties to purchase properties to prevent paying 
inflated prices. Officers responded that this was done in order to prevent the price of 
properties bought by the HDV from being artificially inflated; which had happened in 
other major development projects. This, however, was not an attempt to pay less than 
the market rate. Officers also assured the Committee that the proposal to use third 



 

 

party companies only applied to the commercial portfolio and not residential 
properties. 
 
In response to a question around the permanency of assured social rents and whether 
they would continue beyond the first move, the Cabinet Member confirmed that they 
would be held in perpetuity.  
 
The Chair requested a response on the earlier point raised around winding up 
penalties. Officers advised that the Members Agreement set out the provisions for this 
and that at the point of the HDV being wound up because of a Council default, the 
Council would have the opportunity to buy out the relevant amount of assets from 
Lendlease; the price of which would be independently set plus ten percent. In the 
instance that the winding up were because of a Lendlease default, then the Council 
would be able to purchase assets at a discounted rate. Officers acknowledged that 
there would be a premium paid in certain circumstances if the Council defaulted on 
agreements. 
 
Officers were asked why the breadth of documents provided to Cabinet for its decision 
were not made available at an earlier stage, and specifically as part of the scrutiny 
panel’s consideration of the matter. In response, it was noted that the Council had 
been in closed discussions since the in-principle appointment of Lendlease as the 
preferred bidder. The Committee was advised that the documents resulted from those 
discussions and were, therefore, not available any earlier. 
 
In response to further questions around the model of vehicle chosen, the Committee 
was advised that the documents in the pack highlighted a peak borrowing requirement 
of around £248m and that a joint venture had the advantage of allowing the Council to 
diversify the risk of such a large capital outlay. The Committee also sought clarification 
on why a previous scrutiny recommendation around offering exclusivity on a site by 
site basis had been rejected. Officers emphasised that the exclusivity arrangements 
were agreed on a 60/40 basis. Lendlease had exclusivity on the construction of 60% 
of sites, but that the Council could adopt different models on the other 40%.  
 
In response to concerns raised around the Northumberland Park Community School 
and the Vale School being within the site allocation plan for Northumberland Park, the 
Committee noted that the site allocation was not finalised and that any relocation 
would have to be formally agreed with the schools in question. Officers confirmed that 
any site costs arising from relocation, would need to be met by the HDV not the 
Council.  
 
Clerk’s note – at this point in the meeting, the Committee passed a motion to exclude 

the press and public to allow them to move to private session and discuss the exempt 

section of the report. The meeting then reconvened in public session at 22:50. 

Following deliberations, the Committee AGREED that the decision was within the 

policy and budget framework and voted to send the report back to Cabinet by four 

votes to one. The Committee agreed to put forward the following recommendations for 

Cabinet to consider. 



 

 

1. Clarification of what the overall numbers of social homes at target rent could be 
expected for Site 1 allocations immediately, as well as a clear commitment to a 
net increase in homes available for social homes at target rent. 

2. Clear commitment to the prioritisation of the absolute right of return 
3. That any exclusivity arrangement be on a site-by-site basis, rather than overall 

exclusivity. 
4. To establish a wholly owned company in order to buy up social rented units at 

target rents 
5. A commitment to the Councillor appointed to the social impact vehicle being 

different to that appointed to the HDV Board 
6. Obligation for senior HDV staff to attend and engage fully in the scrutiny 

process 
7. A commitment to an assessment of buildings in community use, prior to their 

transfer to the HDV, to identify and protect their social and community value. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the decision be sent back to Cabinet for reconsideration with the Committee’s 
recommendations. 
 

69. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting by virtue of 
Paragraphs 3 & 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

70. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the information contained in the exempt part of the report.  
 

71. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The future meeting dates were noted as: 
 
16th October 2017 
21st November 2017 
16th January 2018 
29th January 2018 
26th March 2018  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 


